If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial public offering price per share
and the net tangible book value per share after this offering.

As of March 31, 2008, our net tangible book value was approximately $(127.1) million, or $(3.34) per share. Net tangible book value per share
represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2008. After
giving effect to the issuance and sale of 14,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $12.00
per share and deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and offering expenses that we will pay and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom as described under �Use of Proceeds,� our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2008, would have been approximately $24.6 million,
or $0.47 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.81 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $11.53 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution
on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 12.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2008 $ (3.34)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 3.81

Net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.47

Dilution per share to new investors $ 11.53

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share would increase (decrease) our net tangible book
value by $13.2 million, the net tangible book value per share after this offering by $0.25 per share and the dilution to new investors in this
offering by $0.75 per share, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and
after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us.

The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 2008, the total number of shares of common stock owned by existing stockholders and to be
owned by new investors, the total consideration paid and to be paid by each group, and the average price per share paid by our existing
stockholders and to be paid by new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering, before deducting the estimated underwriting
discounts and offering expenses that we will pay:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price Per

ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent
(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Existing stockholders 38.0 73% $ 47.8 22% $ 1.26
New investors 14.0 27 168.0 78 12.00

Total 52.0 100.0% $ 215.8 100.0% $ 4.15

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share would increase (decrease) total consideration and
total average price per share paid by new investors by $14.0 million and $1.00, respectively, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same.

31

Edgar Filing: Verso Paper Corp. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth our selected historical financial data. The selected historical statement of operations data for the year ended